
o ! JANUARY 1952 No. 3

204

240

242

248

249

Ski Patrol 253

254

262

265

266

274

1 c

301

304

The Spirit of Law and Justice

"Flagrante Delicto"........................
Inspr. W. H. G. Nevin

The Royal Tour..............................................

Youth and Police in "F" Division

Marlborough Street Magistrates Court
Paul Bennett, VC

Boy Hero Rewarded........................................

"Smoky" Retires..............................................
Cst. W. H. M. Brace

Editorial Committee
DEPUTY COMMR. C. K. GRAY, Chairman 

SUB-INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary 
INSPR. F. S. SPALDING, Treasurer

ROYAL CANADIAN 
MOUNTED POLICE

QUARTERLY

Associate Editors
“H.Q.” and “A” Div., S/Sgt. J. Batza; “Aviation”, Spl. Cst. 
K. W. Phillips; “B” Div., Cst. J. Pinto; “C” Div., Cpl. N. 
Credico; “D” Div., Sub-Inspr. R. S. Nelson; “Depot” Div., 
Sgt. C. C. Bryson; “E” Div., Sgt. E. Scott; “F” Div., Sgt. 
G. M. Dobie; “G” Div., S/Sgt. R. W. Howey; “H” Div. Supt. 
D. O. Forrest; “Marine” Div., Sgt. R. O. Newman; “J” Div., 
S/Sgt. A. W. F. Milrose; “K” Div., Sub-Inspr. W. C. V. 
Chisholm; “L” Div., Cpl. M. F. Hagan; “N” Div., Cpl. 
E. B. Jensen; “O” Div., Cpl. C. C. Holman.

Contents Copyright 1950
Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. 
Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. 
Subscribers should notify The Quarterly of change of address.

Departments

It Happened in the Force

Recent Cases.................................

Old-timers’ Column . . . .

Division Bulletin . . .................................

Book Reviews.....................................................

Obituary..................................................................

INSPR. R. W. WONNACOTT, Managing Editor 
A/Cpl. H. E. Brownhill, Editor

A/S/Sgt. W. W. Skuce, Staff Artist

The first greeting card 
to reach us this year came 
from an ex-member now 
living in South America; 
Felices Pascuas y Prospero 
Ano Nuevo was its mess
age and we imagine that 
this is as good a way as 
any to extend one’s best 
wishes for the holiday 
season. As we looked at 
this card, we couldn’t help 
thinking about the wide
spread brotherhood of 
members and ex-members 
of the Force. Scattered 
throughout all parts of 
this country and to many 
out-of-the-way corners of 
the world, many of them 
still find time to help us 
put out a magazine that is 
representative of the 
Force and its work. To 
all of them and to our 
other subscribers, our ad
vertisers, contributors and 
Associate Editors our best 
wishes for a happy and 
successful 1952.

This is our annual 
reminder about NA
TIONAL HEALTH 
WEEK—this year it is 
February 3-9. The Health 
League of Canada urges 
that wherever groups of 
Canadians meet during 
that week they should 
endeavor to invite some 
competent health author
ity to address them on 
some phase of disease 
prevention and positive 
health promotion.

Cjreetings


