## ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE QUARTERLY-

Editorial Committee

DEPUTY COMMR. C. K. GRAY, Chairman
SUB-INSPR. P. USBORNE, Secretary
INSPR. F. S. SPALDING, Treasurer

Vol. 17 JANUARY 1952	1	No. 3
The Royal Tour		204
Youth and Police in "F" Division .		240
Marlborough Street Magistrates Court Paul Bennett, VC		242
Boy Hero Rewarded		248
"Smoky" Retires		249
Ski Patrol		253
The Spirit of Law and Justice		254
"Flagrante Delicto"		262
Departments		
It Happened in the Force		265
Recent Cases		266
Old-timers' Column		274
Division Bulletin		279
Book Reviews		301
Obituary		304

Inspr. R. W. Wonnacott, Managing Editor A/Cpl. H. E. Brownhill, Editor A/S/Sgt. W. W. Skuce, Staff Artist

## Associate Editors

"H.Q." and "A" Div., S/SGT. J. BATZA; "Aviation", SPL. CST. K. W. PHILLIPS; "B" Div., CST. J. PINTO; "C" Div., CPL. N. CREDICO; "D" Div., SUB-INSPR. R. S. NELSON; "Depot" Div., SGT. C. C. BRYSON; "E" Div., SGT. E. SCOTT; "F" Div., SGT. G. M. DOBIE; "G" Div., S/SGT. R. W. HOWEY; "H" Div. SUPT. D. O. FORREST; "Marine" Div., SGT. R. O. NEWMAN; "J" Div., S/SGT. A. W. F. MILROSE; "K" Div., SUB-INSPR. W. C. V. CHISHOLM; "L" Div., CPL. M. F. HAGAN; "N" Div., CPL. E. B. JENSEN; "O" Div., CPL. C. C. HOLMAN.

## Contents Copyright 1950

Authorized as Second Class Mail by the Post Office Department. Published by the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, Ottawa, Canada. Subscribers should notify *The Quarterly* of change of address.

## Greetings

The first greeting card to reach us this year came from an ex-member now living in South America: Felices Pascuas y Prospero Ano Nuevo was its message and we imagine that this is as good a way as any to extend one's best wishes for the holiday season. As we looked at this card, we couldn't help thinking about the widespread brotherhood of members and ex-members of the Force. Scattered throughout all parts of this country and to many out-of-the-way corners of the world, many of them still find time to help us put out a magazine that is representative of the Force and its work. To all of them and to our other subscribers, our advertisers, contributors and Associate Editors our best wishes for a happy and successful 1952.

This is our annual reminder about NA-TIONAL HEALTH WEEK-this year it is February 3-9. The Health League of Canada urges that wherever groups of Canadians meet during that week they should endeavor to invite some competent health authority to address them on some phase of disease prevention and positive health promotion.